

IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DIVISION

BARBARA PIPPENS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,
v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIONAL AND MISSOURI-BASED CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri, Case No. 20AC-CC00206

Robert A. Atkins
Sidney S. Rosdeitcher
Jonathan Silberstein-Loeb
Melina Meneguín Layerenza
Ethan C. Stern
**Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton &
Garrison, LLP** (*of counsel*)
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

Sharon Geuea Jones
Missouri Bar # 64943
Jones Advocacy Group
910 W Broadway
Columbia, MO 62503

Alicia Bannon
Michael Li
Yurij Rudensky
**Brennan Center for Justice at NYU
School of Law** (*of counsel*)
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	8
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	13
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Summary Statement’s Claim That Amendment 3 Provides Minority Protections Is Misleading Because It Does Not Disclose That Amendment 3 Would Weaken Protections for Missouri’s Communities of Color.	15
B. The Summary Statement Does Not Disclose That Amendment 3 Would Undermine Partisan Fairness.....	22
C. The Summary Statement Falsely Asserts That Amendment 3 Creates “Independent” and “Citizen-Led” Bipartisan Commissions and Does Not Disclose That It Eliminates the Non-Partisan State Demographer.	26
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Badillo v. City of Stockton</i> , 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	22
<i>Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 26 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 1283 (1994)	22
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18-CVS-014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019)	26
<i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee Cnty. v. Hardee Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018), 2017 WL 3948432	25
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	25
<i>Lieb v. Walsh</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 874 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014)	30
<i>Mo. State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Nixon v. Kent Cnty.</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	25
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	20

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 20, 22

Whitford v. Gill,
218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), *vacated and remanded on other
grounds*, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 25

Whitford v. Nichol,
151 F. Supp. 3d 918 (W.D. Wis. 2015) 25

CONSTITUTIONS

Alaska Const. art. VI, § 8 30, 32

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1 29, 32

Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2..... 29, 32

Colo. Const. art. V, § 47 30, 32

Haw. Const. art. IV, § 2..... 30

Idaho Const. art. III, § 2(2)..... 32

Mich. Const. art. IV 29, 32

Mo. Const. art. III, § 3 *passim*

Mo. Const. art. III, § 7 28

Mont. Const. art. V, § 14(2) 32

N.J. Const. art. IV, § 3 30

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(a-b) 30, 32

Wash. Const. art. II, § 43(1)–(3) 30

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301 18

Cal. Gov. Code § 8252 29, 32

Rev. Code Wash. § 44.05.050 32

Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.030 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AutoBound, <https://citygategis.com/products/autobound> (last visited Aug. 24, 2020) 34

Briana O’Higgins, *How Troost Became a Major Divide in Kansas City*, KCUR, (Mar. 27, 2014), <https://www.kcur.org/community/2014-03-27/how-troost-became-a-major-divide-in-kansas-city>..... 17

Chico Harlan, *In St. Louis, Delmar Boulevard Is the Line That Divides a City by Race and Perspective*, The Wash. Post, (Aug. 22, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/in-st-louis-delmar-boulevard-is-the-line-that-divides-a-city-by-race-and-perspective/2014/08/22/de692962-a2ba-4f53-8bc3-54f88f848fdb_story.html 17

Chris Evans, *It’s the Autonomy, Stupid: Political Data-Mining and Voter Privacy in the Information Age*, 13 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 867 (2012)..... 34

City of St. Louis, *Equity Indicators Baseline Report 15* (2019), <https://www.stlouis-mo.gov/government/departments/mayor/initiatives/resilience/equity/documents/upload/Equity-Indicators-Baseline-2018-Report-Document.pdf> 16, 17

Colorado Independent Redistricting Commissions, available at <https://redistricting.colorado.gov/> (last visited August, 24, 2020) 33

Corwin D. Smidt, *Polarization and the Decline of the American Floating Voter*, 61 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 365 (2015)..... 33

D. Theodore Rave, *Politicians as Fiduciaries*, 126 Harv. L. Rev. 671 (2013)..... 28

David W. Nickerson & Todd Rogers, *Political Campaigns and Big Data*, 28 J. Econ. Persps. 51 (2014)..... 34

Galen Bacharier, *Voters Approved Clean Missouri, But Lawmakers Want Them To Reconsider*, The Missourian, (Mar. 18, 2019), https://www.columbiamissourian.com/news/state_news/voters-approved-clean-missouri-but-lawmakers-want-them-to-reconsider/article_4a4739e4-404d-11e9-b735-bfff863b5ed4.html..... 19

Gwendolyn Grant, Urban League of Greater Kansas City, *2019 State of Black Kansas City Equality Index 13* (2019), <https://www.ulkc.org/2019-black-kc> 17

H.R. 1, 116th Cong. § 2413(a)(1)(C)(2019).....	21
<i>Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission, Frequently Asked Questions</i> , The Office of Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson, available at https://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633_91141-488602--,00.html (last visited Aug. 24, 2020)	33
Justin Levitt, Essay, <i>Weighing the Potential of Citizen Redistricting</i> , 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 513 (2011)	31
Justin Mark Levitt, Introducing “Clustering”: Redistricting in Geographic Perspective (2016) (Ph.D. dissertation, University of California, San Diego) (California Digital Library)	25
Kim Soffen, <i>How Racial Gerrymandering Deprives Black People of Political Power</i> , Wash. Post (June 9, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2016/06/09/how-a-widespread-practice-to-politically-empower-african-americans-might-actually-harm-them	26
Matt Barreto, Christian Grose & Ana Henderson, <i>Coalition Districts and the Voting Rights Act</i> , Res. Brief (The Warren Inst. on Law & Soc. Policy, Berkeley, Cal.), May 2011, www.law.berkeley.edu/files/Coalition(1).pdf	21
Michael Li & Yuriy Rudensky, <i>Rethinking the Redistricting Toolbox</i> , 62 Howard L. J. 713 (2019).....	21
<i>New National Bipartisan Redistricting Poll</i> , Campaign Legal Ctr. (Jan. 28, 2019), https://campaignlegal.org/document/new-national-bipartisan-redistricting-poll	33
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015)	24
Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>The South After Shelby County</i> , Univ. of Chicago Pub. L. & Legal Theory Working Paper No. 451 (2013)	20
<i>Office of Budget and Planning, Archived 2010-2012 Process House Apportionment Commission</i> , Mo. Office of Admin., https://oa.mo.gov/budget-planning/redistricting-office/archived-2010-2012-process-information/house-apportionment (last visited Aug. 24, 2020)	32

Office of Budget and Planning, Archived 2010-2012 Process Senate Apportionment Commission, Mo. Office of Admin., <https://oa.mo.gov/budget-planning/redistricting-office/archived-2010-2012-process-information/2011-commission-members> (last visited Aug. 24, 2020) 33

Olga Pierce & Kate Rabinowitz, *‘Partisan’ Gerrymandering Is Still About Race*, ProPublica (Oct. 9, 2017), <https://www.propublica.org/article/partisan-gerrymandering-is-still-about-race> 26

Rep. Gwen Moore, *The Burdens of Gerrymandering Are Borne by Communities of Color*, NBC News: Think (Nov. 6, 2017), <https://www.nbcnews.com/think/opinion/burdens-gerrymandering-are-borne-communities-color-ncna817446> 26

Richard L. Hasen, *The Gerrymandering Decision Drags the Supreme Court Further Into the Mud*, N.Y. Times (Jun. 27, 2019) 25

S.J.R. 38, 100th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2020) passim

Shanto Iyengar, Gaurav Sood & Yphtach Lelkes, *Affect, Not Ideology: A Social Identity Perspective on Polarization*, 76 Pub. Opinion Q. 405 (2012) 33
